TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM775590

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF MONTREAL		12/18/2022	CHARTERED BANK: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NAVACORD CORR
	NAVACORD CORP.
Street Address:	2375 Skymark Avenue
City:	Mississauga, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA
Name:	BENEFITS DIRECT CORP.
Street Address:	700 Richmond Street, Suite #310
City:	London, ON
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N6A 5C7
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA
Name:	DEHONEY FINANCIAL GROUP LTD.
Street Address:	1777 W 8th Avenue
City:	Vancouver, British Columbia
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6J 1V8
Entity Type:	Limited Corporation: CANADA
Name:	LLOYD SADD INSURANCE BROKERS LTD.
Street Address:	Suite 700, 10240 124 Street
City:	Edmonton, AB
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T5N 3W6
Entity Type:	Limited Corporation: CANADA
Name:	SAFETY INSURANCE SERVICE (1959) LTD
Street Address:	2375 Skymark Avenue
City:	Mississauga, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Entity Type:	Limited Corporation: CANADA
	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007935 FRAME: 0141 900739496

Name:	SELECTPATH BENEFITS & FINANCIAL INC.
Street Address:	310 - 700 Richmond Street
City:	London, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N6A 5C7
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA
Name:	THOMAS I. HULL INSURANCE LIMITED
Street Address:	220 Bay Street, Suite 600
City:	Toronto, On
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5J 2W4
Entity Type:	Limited Corporation: CANADA
Name:	TRIPOINT INSURANCE UNDERWRITING INC.
Street Address:	4145 North Service Road, 2nd Floor, Offices 213-216
City:	Burlington Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L7L 6A3
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5243654	NAVACORD
Registration Number:	5243655	NAVACORD
Registration Number:	5234637	NAVACORD
Registration Number:	5225731	NAVACORD COMPANY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46357-4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki
SIGNATURE:	/susan zablocki/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2022

Total Attachments: 5

TRADEMARK REEL: 007935 FRAME: 0142 source=Navacord - IP Release (Initial Closing)(167496240_1)#page1.tif
source=Navacord - IP Release (Initial Closing)(167496240_1)#page2.tif
source=Navacord - IP Release (Initial Closing)(167496240_1)#page3.tif
source=Navacord - IP Release (Initial Closing)(167496240_1)#page4.tif
source=Navacord - IP Release (Initial Closing)(167496240_1)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007935 FRAME: 0143

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of December 18, 2022, and made by BANK OF MONTREAL, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") in favor of NAVACORD CORP., BENEFITS DIRECT CORP., DEHONEY FINANCIAL GROUP LTD., LLOYD SADD INSURANCE BROKERS LTD., SAFETY INSURANCE SERVICE (1959) LTD., SELECTPATH BENEFITS & FINANCIAL INC., THOMAS I. HULL INSURANCE LIMITED AND TRIPOINT INSURANCE UNERWRITING INC. (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 26 2021, and made by the Grantors in favor of Collateral Agent (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Collateral Agent in certain Trademark Collateral (as defined therein), including the trademarks listed therein;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 26, 2021 at Reel/Frame 7234/0936; and

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks set forth in Schedule A hereto, and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007935 FRAME: 0144 BANK OF MONTREAL,

as Collateral Agent

Name: Aaron Wenger

Title: Director

REEL: 007935 FRAME: 0145

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

United States Trademark Registrations and Applications

Trademark	Registration No.	Owner
NAVACORD	5,243,654	
	5,243,655	
A NAVACORD		
Δ	5,234,637	Navacord Corp.
NAVACORD	5,225,731	
A NAVACORD	2,223,731	

Canadian Trademark Registrations and Applications

Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.	Owner
NAVACORD	1687416	TMA919380	300000000000000000000000000000000000000
A NAVACORD	1690418	TMA919471	
A NAVACORD	1690419	TMA919470	
A NAVACORD	1729618	TMA943793	
LOCAL TOUCH. NATIONAL STRENGTH.	1969792	-	Navacord Corp.
NAVASURE	1976290	-	
BONDLINE	1991560	-	

A-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007935 FRAME: 0146

NAVA SURE	1976289		
BENEFITS DIRECT	2007462	-	Benefits Direct
BENEFITS DIRECT & Design	2018848	-	Corp.
Benefits Direct			
Dehoney Financial Group	1466734	TMA807131	
More Than a Business Relationship	1466108	TMA790737	
BUILDING PEACE OF MIND	0869636	TMA506960	
WE LISTEN. WE THINK. WE DELIVER.	1944566	-	
THE SAFETY GROUP & Design		TMA562367	
THE SAFETY GROUP	1042184		
SAFETY	1042184	TMA805993	
Beneflex (stylized)	1890800	TMA1083342	
HIRE TO RETIRE	1672780	TMA1049340	
Selectpath & design	1783731	TMA1018356	
SELECTPATH 💢			
Selectpath GPS & Design			
SELECTPATH X	1783740	TMA1018348	
GPS & DESIGN			

THE RIGHT PATH 1672773 TMA981119 BeneFLEX DESIGN 1257271 TMA713243 BeneFLEX THE RIGHT PATH 1211677 TMA645500 SELECTPATH & Design 1211678 TMA642022 COUR PRODUCT IS PEACE OF MIND 0739124 TMA457687 TH DESIGN TriPoint Insurance Underwriting Inc. & Design 1835855 TMA1025228
BeneFLEX DESIGN 1257271 TMA713243 BeneFLEX THE RIGHT PATH 1211677 TMA645500 SELECTPATH & Design 1211678 TMA642022 Selectpath 0739124 TMA457687 TH DESIGN 0338746 TMA181224 TriPoint Insurance Underwriting Inc. & Design 1835855 TMA1025228
THE RIGHT PATH SELECTPATH & Design 1211678 TMA642022 Selectpath OUR PRODUCT IS PEACE OF MIND TH DESIGN 0338746 TMA181224 TriPoint Insurance Underwriting Inc. & Design 1835855 TMA1025228
THE RIGHT PATH SELECTPATH & Design 1211678 TMA642022 Selectpath OUR PRODUCT IS PEACE OF MIND TH DESIGN 0338746 TMA181224 TriPoint Insurance Underwriting Inc. & Design 1835855 TMA1025228
SELECTPATH & Design 1211678 TMA642022 OUR PRODUCT IS PEACE OF MIND TH DESIGN 0338746 TMA181224 TriPoint Insurance Underwriting Inc. & Design 1835855 TMA1025228
OUR PRODUCT IS PEACE OF MIND TH DESIGN O338746 TMA181224 TriPoint Insurance Underwriting Inc. & Design 1211678 TMA642022 TMA457687 TMA181224
OUR PRODUCT IS PEACE OF MIND TH DESIGN 0338746 TMA181224 TriPoint Insurance Underwriting Inc. & Design 1835855 TMA1025228
TriPoint Insurance Underwriting Inc. & Design 1835855 TMA1025228
Design 1835855 TMA1025228
/ TriPoint Inderwriting Soc.
TRIPOINT 1811233 TMA1011504

RECORDED: 12/20/2022